Bridge Contractors / Caltrans Liaison
Committee Meeting
MINUTES

Date: Friday, September 10, 2021
Time: 9:00 AM To 12:00 PM
Location: Virtual Microsoft Teams

CALIFORNIA

TGUNITED
hem CONTRACTORS &y

COMMITTEE PURPOSE: To establish a liaison between Caltrans and the California bridge contracting
community focused on structure related items of mutual interest. To maintain
an on-going dialogue on pertinent issues and pursue action items in a
collaborative effort to improve bridge construction in California.

COMMITTEE MEMBERS: Industry Members identified by the AGC, SCCA and UCON
MEETING CALLED BY:  Richard Foley, Deputy Division Chief — Structure Construction
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TYPE OF MEETING: Committee Meeting

FACILITATORS: Tom Grey & David Tenorio/ Don Riese Flatiron West, Inc.
INVITIES: See attached list page 6

NOTE TAKER: Anh Luu and Lily Chang

MINUTES POSTED AT:  https://dot.ca.gov/programs/engineering-services/bridge-contractor-outreach

Opening Remarks and Purpose for Meeting
Presenter: Rich Foley, Deputy Division Chief of Division of Engineering Services (DES) — Structure
Construction (SC)

o The focus of this meeting is to share recent innovations (and challenges) from our projects,
and to discuss upcoming changes to our construction contract standards.

e To align with SB-1 and Caltrans (CT) organizational commitments, the use of innovation to
increase the value of our projects is emphasized; e.g., VECP (value engineering change
proposal).

e Throughout this virtual meeting, we are taking questions in the chat box.

e Comments or Questions:

1) George Delano commented in chat box: The challenge on Value Engineering has always
been the reluctance of the owner to revisit the design with a positive attitude.
Caltrans response: If that has been the perception in the past, note that SC is committed
to partnering with all contractors on VECPs to add value to the projects we deliver. Rich
Foley commented that we need to do better outreach with other CT functional units; this
is something important to the Department.
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Presentation — Safety Update
New Contractor Safety Manager Requirement & Upcoming Specifications

Temporary Barrier Systems
Presenter: Marvin Guinez, Caltrans HQ — Division of Construction

Support Caltrans New Goal: Safety First
Review of Standard Special Provision (SSP) 5-1.14, Safety Quality Control Manager
(SQCM), including certifications and duties of SQCM:

1. Bid Item 090214
2. Used on projects >$75M

¢ Review of Revised Standard Specification (RSS) & Standard Special Provision (SSP) 12-
3.20, Temporary Barrier System (anticipated posting date October 2021):

1. Spec changes barrier dimensions and lateral clearances to reflect new requirements of
AASHTO Manual for Assessing Safety Hardware (MASH); increase of test vehicle
weight, angle of approach, and vertical distance for center of gravity.

2. RSS 12.3.20C(2)(c) — Do not install Type K railing after December 31, 2026

3. As always, refer to AML for list of approved barriers

¢ Comments or Questions:

1. Donnie Riese (SDAA): It is undesirable for transition period to overlap the use of existing
k-rail with the new standard; i.e., some contractors will inevitably bid the cheaper (old
standard) temporary barrier system. Allow time for contractors to phase out old k-rail
inventory, and build new inventory.

2. Hussam Buran (Caltrans) inquired whether deep, large diameter shafts are included as
part of excavation and therefore would require Safety Manager.

Response: Per Safety Quality Control Manager Guidelines (dated April 2021), provided
that the estimated cost of the project is >$75M, “deep excavation” should require SQCM;
however. Designer, District Construction Safety Coordinator and District Construction
Engineer should be consulted on a case by case basis.

Presentation — Temporary Bridges: CT Structure Design and METS
Presenters: Dan Adams, Office Chief of DES — Bridge Design — North
(District 1, 2, & 3)

Jason Wilcox, Branch Chief — DES — METS — Office of QA and Source Inspection (Sacramento)

Overview of Calfrans Requirements/Specifications for Temporary Bridges
Dan Adams reviewed the design criteria for temporary prefabricated modular steel panel
truss bridges:
1. Applicable: NSSP 48-7 — specifications for design, construction, erection, routine
inspection (nondestructive testing), and removal
2. Structure Technical Policy (STP) 17.1, Design Criteria for Temporary Prefabricated
Modular Steel Panel Truss Bridge, (previously MTD 12-9) is stipulated in NSSP 48-7
3. Lessons learned from Capell Creek Bridge include:
=  Where no temporary rails tested/listed in NCHRP 350, the project designed all rails
for TL-4 loading.
=  Where proprietary information tied into the contractor’s design did now CT reviewer
to verify conformance to AASHTO, STP 17.1, etc., CT partnered with contractor by
acceptance based on confirmation that calculations based on the stipulated
standards are on file.
= Expediting shop drawing review — Where the Caltrans Designer of Record had no
previous experience reviewing shop drawings for temporary bridge structure, the
submittal was re-assigned to Structure Steel Design Branch.
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Jason Wilcox reviewed quality assurance for temporary prefabricated modular steel panel
truss bridges, including:

1. METS involvement in NSSP 48-7 development (inspection at the source and jobsite,
routine jobsite inspection/nondestructive testing)
2. Efforts to improve construction efficiency underway:
= Development of audited facility list (thereby removing auditing process from
construction schedule, improvement with respect to risk management)
= Continual review of specifications based on stakeholder input

Comments or Questions: None recorded

Presentation — Falsework Updates
Presenter: Jim Nicholls, Falsework Engineer in DES — Structure Construction

Break

Information and discussion on falsework updates

Draft RSS 16-2.02, Temporary Pedestrian Facilities (anticipated posting date October 2021)
1. Meet requirements of SS 12-4.04C

2. Temporary barrier to separate facility from vehicles and equipment

3. 4’ lateral extension past edge of work above

4. Increased height from 8 to 10’

Draft RSS 12-3.20, Temporary Barrier System (anticipated posting date October 2021)

1. Reviewed minimum lateral clearances

Comments or Questions: none

Presentation — Environmental Product Declaration (EPD)
Presenter: Ken Darby, Caltrans HQ — Division of Construction — Office of Contract Administration

Information and discussion on Buy Clean California Act (BCCA) and EPDs.
Buy Clean California Act:
1. SSP 6-1.06, Buy Clean California Act
= Eligible materials include carbon steel rebar, flat glass, mineral wool board insulation,
structural steel
= Exemptions:
i.  Technically not feasible
i.  Emergency projects
iii.  Will create significant project delays
Contractors are encouraged to track changing legislation regarding BCCA requirements
For new projects, contractors are also encouraged to reference Construction Procedure
Directive (CPD), 21-15, Amended Buy Clean California Act, dated 07.29.21.
4. Anticipate a new SSP in January 2022 to address future Phase 3 EPD requirements
e May include Authorized Vendor List for structural steel subcategories and carbon
steel rebar materials
Comments or Questions: none

wn

Presentation — 04-4G8404 Capell Creek Bridge Replacement Project

Presenter: Nana Budu, Structure Representative in DES — Structure Construction

Presentation on temporary bridge construction and innovation
Features of the modular truss temporary bridge used:

1. Acrow Bridge product

2. 13 wide single lane, final length 230’
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428 kips (including deck)

Capacity HL-93 loading

Approximately 3 weeks to construct and launch into place

One end of the temporary bridge required a 16’h buildup. As such, to reduce risk
(instability), removal of the temporary bridge was by tandem crane pick (2 crane pick)
7. Bridge was in service for 1 year (inspection schedule: every 3 months)

Some lessons learned have been incorporated into NSSP 48-7 (refer to Dan Adams’s
presentation above).

o0k w

Comments or Questions:

1. John Lammers (Caltrans) asked: What would have been some other options?
Answer: The special provisions didn’t specify what temporary bridge to use. It was up to
the contractor to present the design their proposed temporary bridge for review and
authorization.

2. Victor Diaz (Caltrans) asked: Was the temp bridge part of the original strategy or was it a
VECP?
Answer: Original

Open Discussion
All participants

The purpose of this meeting’s topic, temporary bridges, is to encourage input for process
improvement.

David Tenorio provided a list of look ahead projects by District; projects with temporary
bridges are highlighted in yellow.

Upcoming project highlights, by area, given by each of the nine SC Area Construction
Managers (ACMs).

Industry commented: Does NSSP 48-7 (temporary bridges) explicitly define design load
requirements for “alternative use” temporary bridges (e.g., pedestrian bridges, haul lanes)?
Or can it be assumed that CT Steel Structures Design Branch will give design load
requirements on a case by case basis?

Dan Adams responded: NSSP 48-7 references STP 17.1, and design requirements are in
STP 17.1. Note that NSSP 48-7 states haul bridges over traffic must be designed per the
standard (otherwise, use less stringent haul lane requirements in STP 17.1).

Rich Foley informed attendees that District areas covered by Caltrans “Central Region” have
been reorganized, however, Structure Construction areas within Central Region remain
unchanged (D5, D6, and portion of D10).

Rich Foley reiterated our interest in continual communication with industry to improve our
processes and partnerships.

Industry suggested a forum (similar to this) with Structure Design. Noted by Dan Adams.
Industry request for future topic at this meeting regarding RSS 60-2.02A:

Contractors’ concern about the professional engineer onsite requirement for certain
activities. An onsite independent professional engineer is a good idea for major structural
events such as major bridge demolition or falsework, but the same specs (and bid items like
Bridge Removal) are being applied for many minor items such as joint repair, bridge
drainage work, etc. If there is any expansion of these requirements it may be a major staffing
problem for the contracting industry and the engineering firms that support bridge
construction.

Response:

The professional engineer onsite requirement topic will be considered for our next Bridge
Contractor Liaison Meeting for discussion.

Wrap Up / Adjourn
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Presenter: Rich Foley, Division of Engineering Services — Deputy Division Chief of Structure
Construction

e Final thoughts.
Minutes will be posted at the link above, along with the Look Ahead Projects
e Next Bridge Contractor/Caltrans Liaison Meeting
Date: March 18, 2022
Location, Time and Facilitators: TBD
e Moving forward (post pandemic), this meeting will be held in a “hybrid” format (virtual and in-
person).
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Meeting Invitees (return to Meeting Notes):

AFFILIATION NAME EMAIL

1 | A-C Electric Jim McGurk JimMcGurk@a-celectric.com
Company

2 | Acrow Corporation jariz@acrow.com jariz@acrow.com

3 | Agee Construction Gayle Salvucci GayleS@ageeconstruction.com
Corporation

4 | Allen Gill Cyndi Fitzgerald cyndi@allengillconstruction.com

Construction, Inc.

5 | American Bridge Dan Raynor draynor@americanbridge.net
6 | American Bridge Jene Van Zant jvanzant@americanbridge.net
7 | American Civil Cliff Barber Cliff.Barber@accbuilt.com

Constructors (ACC)

American Paving Co.

Steve Poindexter

SPoindexter@americanpavingco.com

Ames Construction
Inc.

Jerry Miller

JerryMiller@amesco.com

10

Associated General
Contractors of
California (AGC)

mergenk@agc-ca.org

mergenk@agc-ca.org

11 | Associated General smithc2@agc-ca.org smithc2@agc-ca.org
Contractors of
California (AGC)

12 | Atkinson Construction | Geoffrey Lister geoffrey.lister@atkn.com

13 | Atkinson Construction | Jeremie Corpuz jeremie.corpuz@atkn.com

14 | Atkinson Construction | Mark Padien mark.padien@atkn.com

15 | Bowman Asphalt, Inc. | Lisa Bowman Ibowman@bowmanasphalt.com

16 | Bridgeway Civil dbaker@bridgewaycci.com dbaker@bridgewaycci.com
Constructors, Inc.

17 | Bridgeway Civil gfarncroft@bridgewaycci.com | gfarncroft@bridgewaycci.com
Constructors, Inc.

18 | C.A. Rasmussen, Inc. | eplandegger@carasmussen.co | eplandegger@carasmussen.com

m

19 | Cal Valley Tony Storelli tonys@calvalleyconstruction.com
Construction, Inc.

20 | Caltrans Amy Fong amy.fong@dot.ca.gov

21 | Caltrans Andrew Brandt Andrew.Brandt@dot.ca.gov

22 | Caltrans Andy Gill andy.gill@dot.ca.gov

23 | Caltrans Anh Luu anh.luu@dot.ca.gov

24 | Caltrans Bin Shen bin.shen@dot.ca.gov

25 | Caltrans Brett Soldano brett.soldano@dot.ca.gov

26 | Caltrans Brian Hinman brian.hinman@dot.ca.gov

27 | Caltrans Charles Suszko chuck.suszko@dot.ca.gov

28 | Caltrans Dan Adams dan.t.adams@dot.ca.gov

29 | Caltrans Dave Keim dave.keim@dot.ca.gov

30 | Caltrans David Tenorio david.tenorio@dot.ca.gov

31 | Caltrans Dominika Ercolini Dominika.Ercolini@dot.ca.gov

32 | Caltrans Elias Kurani elias.kurani@dot.ca.gov

33 | Caltrans Gabriel Acero gabriel.acero@dot.ca.gov
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AFFILIATION NAME EMAIL
34 | Caltrans Greg Barry greg.berry@dot.ca.gov
35 | Caltrans Hanna Dergham hanna.dergham@dot.ca.gov
36 | Caltrans Hector Valencia hector.valencia@dot.ca.gov
37 | Caltrans Hussam Buran hussam.y.buran@dot.ca.gov
38 | Caltrans Jackie Wong jacquelyn.wong@dot.ca.gov
39 | Caltrans Jason Wilcox jason.wilcox@dot.ca.gov
40 | Caltrans Jeff Abercrombie jeff.abercrombie@dot.ca.gov
41 | Caltrans Jenniver Wilson jennifer.wilson@dot.ca.gov
42 | Caltrans Jeremy Peterson-Self jeremy.peterson-self@dot.ca.gov
43 | Caltrans Jerry De Santos g.de.santos@dot.ca.gov
44 | Caltrans Jim Nicholls jim.nicholls@dot.ca.gov
45 | Caltrans John Lammers john.lammers@dot.ca.gov
46 | Caltrans John O'Mara john.omara@dot.ca.gov
47 | Caltrans John Zehnder john.zehnder@dot.ca.gov
48 | Caltrans Keith Hoffman keith.hoffman@dot.ca.gov
49 | Caltrans Ken Darby ken.darby@dot.ca.gov
50 | Caltrans Loren Newell loren.newell@dot.ca.gov
51 | Caltrans Lynn Hiel Lynn.Hiel@dot.ca.gov
52 | Caltrans Marvin Guinez marvin.guinez@dot.ca.gov
53 | Caltrans Mike Francis michael.m.francis@dot.ca.gov
54 | Caltrans Mina Pezeshpour mina.pezeshpour@dot.ca.gov
55 | Caltrans Nana Budu nana.budu@dot.ca.gov
56 | Caltrans Nina Choy nina.choy@dot.ca.gov
57 | Caltrans Quynh Nguyen quynh.nguyen@dot.ca.gov
58 | Caltrans Ray Hopkins ramon.hopkins@dot.ca.gov
59 | Caltrans Rich Foley rich.foley@dot.ca.gov
60 | Caltrans Roberto Lacalle roberto.lacalle@dot.ca.gov
61 | Caltrans Shira Rajendra shira.rajendra@dot.ca.gov
62 | Caltrans Steve Harvey steve.harvey@dot.ca.gov
63 | Caltrans Tim Greutert timothy.greutert@dot.ca.gov
64 | Caltrans TM Liao david.liao@dot.ca.gov
65 | Caltrans Tom Grey thomas.p.grey@dot.ca.gov
66 | Caltrans Tom Ostrom tom.ostrom@dot.ca.gov
67 | Caltrans Tony English tony.english@dot.ca.gov
68 | Caltrans Veera Nanugonda Veera.nanugonda@dot.ca.gov
69 | Caltrans Victor Diaz victor.n.diaz@dot.ca.gov
70 | Condon Johnson & rfassett@condon-johnson.com | rfassett@condon-johnson.com

Associates, Inc.

71 | Coral Construction Josh Juenger joshjuenger@coralconstruction.com
Company

72 | Department of Water | Andrew Cutlip Andrew.Cutlip@water.ca.gov
Resources

73 | Department of Water | Raymond Miller Raymond.Miller@water.ca.gov
Resources
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AFFILIATION NAME EMAIL
74 | Department of Water | Tyler Mitchell Mitchell. Tyler@water.ca.gov
Resources

Meeting Invitees (return to Meeting Notes):

75

Disney Construction,
Inc.

rdisney@disneyconstruction.co
m

rdisney@disneyconstruction.com

76 | Ferreira Construction | Brandon Pensick BPensick@ferreiraconstruction.com

77 | Ferrovial Bert Somers bsomers@ferrovial.us

78 | Flatiron Construction | Donnie Riese driese@flatironcorp.com
Corporation

79 | Flatiron Construction | James Waller JWaller@flatironcorp.com
Corporation

80 | Flatiron Construction | mroe@flatironcorp.com mroe@flatironcorp.com
Corporation

81 | Flatiron Construction | Ural Yal UYAL@flatironcorp.com
Corporation

82 | Golden State Bridge | dave@gsbridge.com dave@gsbridge.com

83

Gordon N. Ball, Inc.

Fred Velasco

fvelasco@ballconco.com

84

Gordon N. Ball, Inc.

hstober@ballconco.com

hstober@ballconco.com

85

Granite Construction

Brian Dowd

brian.dowd@gcinc.com

86 | Granite Construction | George Delano george.delano@gcinc.com
87 | Granite Construction | Mike Willis mike.wills@gcinc.com
88 | Granite Construction | Pat Kelly Pat.Kelly@gcinc.com
89 | Granite Construction | Robert Escobar robert.escobar@gcinc.com
90 | Griffith Company kkhan@griffithcompany.net kkhan@agriffithcompany.net

91 | Griffith Company mfenley@agriffithcompany.net mfenley@griffithcompany.net
92 | gsbridge.com rcoupe@gsbridge.com rcoupe@gsbridge.com
93 | Herzog Jonathan Magee jmagee@herzog.com
94 | J.F. Shea Co., Inc. Peter Shea Jr. peter.sheajr@jfshea.com
95 | Kiewit Corporation Daron Toll daron.toll@kiewit.com
96 | Kiewit Corporation Greg Mix greg.mix@kiewit.com
97 | Kiewit Corporation Kevin Goodman kevin.goodman@kiewit.com
98 | Lehigh Hanson David Donnelly David.Donnelly@lehighhanson.com
99 | Mid-Coast Transit jweldon@mctcjv.com jweldon@mctcjv.com
Constructors (MCTC)
100 | Mitchell Engineering | Alex Clark aclark@mitchell-engineering.com
101 | Myers & Sons Clinton Myers cwmyers@myers-sons.com
Construction
102 | OHLA Judy Herrera Judy.Herrera@ohla-usa.com
103 | OHLNA Tony Bagheri tony.bagheri@ohina.com
104 | Ortiz Enterprises, Inc. | pnavarro@ortizent.com pnavarro@ortizent.com
105 | Papich Construction | Jason Papich JPapich@papichconstruction.com
Co., Inc.
106 | Q&D Construction bamesbury@qdconstruction.co | bamesbury@qgdconstruction.com
m
107 | Q&D Construction Jeff Bean jbean@qdconstruction.com
108 | RailPros Basem Muallem Basem.Muallem@railpros.com

Page 8 of 9




AFFILIATION

NAME

EMAIL

109 | Riverside mmcnamara@rivconstruct.com | mmcnamara@rivconstruct.com
Construction
Company, Inc.

110 | Riverside County dthomas@rctc.org dthomas@rctc.org
Transportation
Commission (RCTC)

111 | RockForce Caleb Reynoldson CalebR@rockforce.com
Construction

112 | Royal Electric Dina Kimble dinak@royalelect.com

113 | Schwager Davis, Inc. | Mike Schwager mike@schwagerdavis.com

114 | Shasta Services david@shastaservices.com david@shastaservices.com

115 | Sierra Nevada Kevin Robertson krobertson@snc.biz
Construction, Inc.

116 | Skanska John Schroerlucke John.Schroerlucke@skanska.com

117 | Skanska Paul Pedini@ paul.pedini@skanska.com

118 | Statewide Safety Don Nicholas dnicholas@statewidess.com
Systems

119 | Steelhead Troy Kockrow Troy@steelheadconstructors.com
Constructors, Inc.

120 | Sully-Miller David Espinoza david.espinoza@sully-miller.com
Contracting Co.

121 ﬁ]lér_]dt Construction, Mike J. Mielcarek mjmielcarek@sundt.com

122 | Teichert Construction | Eric Stannard EStannard@teichert.com

123 | The Walsh Group Joe Lee jlee@walshgroup.com

124 | The Walsh Group jtitus@walshgroup.com jtitus@walshgroup.com

125 | Trimble Douglas Reichard douglas_reichard@trimble.com

126 | United Paving, Co. Tim McLean Tim@united-paving.com

127 West Coast tkoenig@westcoastcontractors. tkoenig@westcoastcontractors.com
Contractors (WCC) com

128 | WSP Douglas Dunrud douglas.dunrud@wsp.com

129 Eﬁgti)r?ezlrji?\ga Miguel A. Galarza mgalarza@yerba-buena.net

130 Dan Peterson djpco33@gmail.com

131 Jordan Reed jordan.reed@reed.net
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